TCI Library - http://www.telephonecollectors.info/
GENERAL SYSTEM PRACTICES
ENGINEERING-PLANT SERIES
SECTION 484-401-100
ISSUE 3, JULY, 1966
GT&E STANDARD
1.
2.

a private telephone system operated
manually by the customer's use of a pushbutton
type key telephone at each station. The Type
1 0A2 system provides line circuits which may
Figure lb. Type 86-0A.
Figure 1. Key Telephones.
Copyright © 1966 Automatic Electric Company
1 of 15
TCI Library - http://www.telephonecollectors.info/
SECTION 484-401-100
ISSUE 3
Figure 2, Type 86A Key Adapter.
connect to a central office, PBX, P ABX, or
another key telephone system. Two types of line
circuits are available, and may be furnished in
various combinations to meet a customer's
requirements. Operating services, including
audible signaling, visual signaling, and super­
vision are provided as required by the line
circuits. No attendant is required to serve a
key telephone system .
1 .03 A Type 1 0A2 system provides an inter-
communication facility capable of serv­
ing nine key telephone stations on a dial selec­
tive basis. If a customer requires more than a
nine-station intercommunication facility, a
Type 16A Key Telephone System may be used as
the additional intercommunication facility.
1.04 In general, a Type 10A2 Key Telephone
System consists of relay equipment and
power equipment in prewired ''combination"
type packages called key service units, plus
associated station apparatus. A key service
unit contains the relays and other circuit com­
ponents to furnish and control line circuits, and
operating services. The station apparatus con­
sists of key telephones for accessing the line
facilities. These key telephones contain lamps
for visual signaling and supervision, and may
contain bells and buzze rs for audible signaling.
1 .0 5 A Type 1 0A2 system uses circuits and
prewired apparatus designed to reduce
the size of bulk apparatus. Lighter weight
equipment is used to perform system functions.
Line circuits utilize both electromechanical
components (miniature relays) and solid state
components (transistors, diodes, etc .). Line
circuits are built on plug-in printed circuit
cards that are provided on a per line basis .
1 .06 Type 86 and 860A key telephones (Fig-
ure 1) which were used as station ap­
paratus with the Type l0Al Key Telephone
system may be used with the Type 1 0A2
Key Telephone System. Type 80, 90M, 182A
and 183 telephones may be used to place and
answer calls through a key telephone system,
provided they are modified to accommodate
A-lead control. Type 880 Speakerphones may
be used without modification. If pushbutton
access to the key telephone system is desired,
a Type 86A Key Adapter (Figure 2), or Type
AE6050 or Type AE6051 keys (Figure 3) must
be used in conjunction with these single-line
telephones.
Figure 3. Types AE6050 and AE6051 Keys.
2 of 15
TCI Library - http://www.telephonecollectors.info/
BASIC UN IT
DIAL
INTERCOM

the capability of serving 30 lines and, therefore,
may be used to serve more than one '' com­
bination" type key service unit. When it be­
comes necessary to provide power for a max­
imum of 40 lines, power supply FD-1040-DC
or equivalent is used. Both power supplies
must be externally mountedi~ some convenient
location.
(a) The S-7351 power supply provides;
(1) 21 volts, 1 .0 amperes, filtered
de;
(2) 10 volts, 8.0 amperes, 60-cy­
cle ac;
7 of 15
TCI Library - http://www.telephonecollectors.info/
SECTION 484-401-100
ISSUE 3
(3) 20 volts, 0.5 ampere, 60-cy-
cle ac;
(4) 23 volts, 2.0 amperes, unfil-
tered de;
(5) 90 volts, 0 .05 ampere, 20-cy-
cle ac.
(b) The FD-1040-DC power supplyuses
filtered de for both talking and cir-
cuit operation. It provides:
(1) 24 volts, 4 .0 amperes, filtered
de;
(2) 10 volts, 10.0 amperes, 60-cy-
cle ac;
(3) 20 volts, 0.5 ampere, 60-cycle
ac;
(4) 90 volts, 0.05 ampere, 20-cycle
ac.
FM, and FD-1040-DB) are available for use
with Type 10A2 Key Telephone Systems which
require 30-cycle ringing. One of these power
supplies will mount inside the six-line "com­
bination'' type package; the others are designed
for use with panel-mounted equipment.
(a) One power supply (FD-1040-FM or
equivalent) designed for mounting
inside the six-line "combination"
type package must be provided for
each six- line ''combination'' type
package in the system. It provides:
(1) 18-28 volts, 0.9 ampere, fil-
tered de;
(2) 9-11 volts, 1.4 amperes, 60-
cycle ac;
(3) 8.75-11 volts, 2.8 amperes, 60-
cycle ac;
(4) 16-20 volts, 1.4 amperes, 60-
cycle ac;
2 .25 D-C supply with 30-cycle ringing. Three
power supplies (FD-1040-CP, FD-1040-
(5) 20-28 volts, 0.6 ampere, unfil­
tered de;
MOUNTING PLATE
CASTING FOR
INTERRUPTER S
LINE CIRCUIT CARDS BASE PLATE CASTING
SUB BASE CASTING
NOTE:
INTERRUPTER
RECEPTACLES
FOR PLUG-IN
PRINTED
CIRCUIT CARDS
LINE CIRCUIT CARDS
DIAL INTERCOM
SELECTOR
(INCLUDED WITH